

## VERIFICATION STATEMENT

Statement no:Valid from:Valid to:2021-9718November 17, 2021Current procedure revisions

## **Yinson Production AS**

## Verification of methodology for carbon footprint and emission for selected Yinson Production AS operations as of ISO 14064-1

The purpose of this document is to clarify matters set out in the process of verifying GHG emissions for selected Yinson Production AS operations: performance of the Yinson FPSOs. We do not accept or assume any responsibility or liability on our part to any party who may have access to this letter or related documents.

DNV Maritime Advisory Sweden (DNV) was commissioned by Yinson Production AS to provide third-party verification of the Yinson Production AS-specific GHG calculations methodology ("GHG Calculator rev04.xlsx") prepared by Yinson Production AS for of Scope 1 and Scope 2 GHG emissions of the FPSO's operations reporting based on equity share – against ISO 14064-1. The GHG calculations are based on the data provided in "GHG Calculator rev04.xlsx" encompasses the emission of the operations of FPSOs.

The verification was conducted between 29<sup>th</sup> October 2021 and 05<sup>th</sup> November 2021, during which Yinson Production AS provided its GHG calculations in "GHG Calculator rev04.xlsx", a procedure describing the calculations, daily and monthly report and references to used emission factors and formulas used in the calculations.

DNV has performed the verification with the following approach:

- Review of calculation methods in "GHG Calculator rev04.xlsx"
- Review of emission source references included in GHG Calculator rev04.xlsx
- Review document evidence being basis for the GHG Calculator rev04.xlsx
- Review of the "YMS-CO-1176 Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Monitoring, Reporting and Verification Procedure Revision 00"
- Interviews with key personnel through calls (MS Teams) October and November 2021
- Verifying data for September 2021 for two selected FPSOs: Abigail Joseph and Adoon
- Closing out reported Non-compliances and clarifications provided in Appendix I of this statement

In our opinion, Yinson Production AS has in GHG model "GHG Calculator rev04.xlsx" correctly calculated the GHG calculations presented on the Yinson Production AS dashboard.

The verification is done with reasonable assurance. During the verification, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the reported CO2e emissions for Yinson Production AS in the mentioned frames are not fairly stated.

Place and date: Høvik, November 17, 2021 DNV

Dmitry Sukhinin
Sustainability consultant

Edwin Aalders
Quality Assurance